

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JEWS AT HAVERFORD	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 2:24-cv-02044-GAM
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE CORPORATION OF	:	
HAVERFORD COLLEGE	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT THE CORPORATION OF
HAVERFORD COLLEGE’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
I. Alleged facts.	4
II. Allegations involving Landau.....	5
III. Additional facts alleged.	10
IV. Relevant College policies.	15
V. Procedural history.	15
LEGAL STANDARDS	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. “Jews at Haverford” lacks standing.	17
A. Plaintiff fails to meet the standard for organizational standing because it has not alleged facts sufficient to assert claims arising from injuries to “Jews at Haverford” itself as an organization.	18
B. Plaintiff fails to meet the standard for associational standing because it has not alleged facts sufficient to establish that its purported members would have standing to sue in their own right and the relief requested requires the participation of its alleged individual members.....	19
II. Plaintiff’s Title VI hostile environment claim fails because it does not allege that its purported members were subject to discrimination or harassment actionable under Title VI, or that Haverford’s response was deliberately indifferent.....	24
A. Plaintiff fails to allege discrimination or harassment on the basis of race, color, or national origin and Title VI does not apply.	25
B. Plaintiff fails to allege “severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive” harassment. ..	28
C. Plaintiff fails to allege that Haverford was deliberately indifferent to any alleged harassment of which it had actual knowledge.	31
III. Plaintiff fails to state a claim for breach of contract because Plaintiff fails to identify any contractual duty breached by Haverford.....	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Burton v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	4
<i>C.M. v. Pemberton Twp. High Sch.</i> , CV No. 16-9456 (RMB/JS), 2017 WL 384274 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2017).....	30
<i>Clark v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003).....	21
<i>Const. Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 374 F. App'x 250 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>David v. Neumann Univ.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	33
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	24, 25, 30, 31
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3rd Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	32
<i>Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.</i> , No. CV 22-0014, 2022 WL 16722322 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2022).....	25
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28, 30
<i>Doe v. Haverford Coll.</i> , No. CV 23-299, 2023 WL 5017964 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2023).....	32
<i>Doe v. The Trustees of the Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	33
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)	20

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)24, 25

Geesey v. Stryker Corp., No. 09-2988, 2010 WL 3069630 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2010)16

Hassen v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands, 861 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2017).....16

Kimberg v. Univ. of Scranton, No. 06-cv-1209, 2007 WL 405971 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2007).....33

Kost v. Kozakiewicz, 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)16

L.L. v. Evesham Twp. Bd. of Educ., 710 F. App’x 545 (3d Cir. 2017).....24

Lansberry v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist., 318 F. Supp. 3d 739 (W.D. Pa. 2018).....30

Lubavitch-Chabad of Illinois, Inc. v. Nw. Univ., 6 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)17, 19

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)28

Page v. City of Pittsburgh, 114 F. App’x 52 (3d Cir. 2004).....30

Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....18, 19, 23

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc., 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)17

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.,
123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997).....23

Rullo v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, No. 17-cv-1380, 2020 WL 1472422
(W.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2020).....24, 31

Santiago v. Warminster Twp., 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

Schmidt v. Skolas, 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)17

Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd., 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020).....29

T.E. v. Pine Bush Cent. Sch. Dist., 58 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....26

Tannous v. Cabrini Univ., No. CV 23-1115, 2023 WL 6465842 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2023).....27, 28

Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist., 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000)28

Weiss v. City Univ. of New York, No. 17-CV-3557 (VSB), 2019 WL 1244508
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)26

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch., 412 F. App’x 517 (3d Cir. 2011).....24, 30

<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Zinman v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-60723, 2021 WL 4025722 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2021).....	25
<i>Zinman v. Nova Se. Univ.</i> , No. 21-CIV-60723-RAR, 2021 WL 1945831 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2021)	26
STATE CASES	
<i>Murphy v. Duquesne Univ. Of The Holy Ghost</i> , 777 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2001)	33
